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2016-V-043
Project Name: N/A
Applicant and/or
Property Owner: Badcock Home Furniture & More
Representative: John Wood
Request 1: Variance request to eliminate the landscape

buffer “C” along the south and west
property line. (LDC 7.01.05.F)

Request 2: Variance request to reduce the south side
setback from 30 feet to 5 feet. (LDC
6.05.15.1.3.a)

Request 3: Variance request to reduce the parking

requirements from 32 parking spaces to 23
parking spaces. (LDC 7.01.08.B.2.t)

Request 4: Variance request to eliminate the tree
mitigation requirement. (LDC 7.01.06.D)

Request 5: Variance request to reduce the drive aisle
width requirement from 24 feet to 20 feet.
(LDC 4.04.003.C.2)

Zoning District: AG-RR (Agriculture/Rural

Residential)/HCD (commercial)

Office: 850.981.7000 | Fax: 850.623.1208 | www.santarosa.fl.gov



Variance 2016-V-043

Part I. General Information:

Project/Applicant: Badcock Home Furniture & More

Representative: John Wood

Location: 5367 Woodbine Road, Pace

Parcel(s): 06-1N-29-0000-00500-0000

Zoned: AG-RR (Agriculture/Rural Residential)/HCD (commercial)

Request 1: Variance request to eliminate the landscape buffer “C” along the south and
west property line. (LDC 7.01.05.F)

Request 2: Variance request to reduce the south side setback from 30 feet to 5 feet.
(LDC 6.05.15.1.3.3)

Request 3: Variance request to eliminate the tree mitigation requirement. (LDC
7.01.06.D)

Request 4: Variance request to reduce the drive aisle width requirement from 24 feet
to 20 feet. (LDC 4.04.03.C.2)

District: Commissioner District #1

Current Conditions: Vacant

Part I1. Land Development Code Criteria:

4.04.03

C.

6.05.15

Considerations in Reviewing Site Plans

Access, Internal Circulation and Off-Street Parking:

Parking areas and driveways shall be clearly identified and separated from principal pedestrian routes by
curbs, pavement markings, planting areas, fences or similar features designed to promote pedestrian
safety.

Parking lot aisle widths shall be a minimum of 16 feet for a one-way aisle and a minimum of 24 feet for a
two-way aisle. These widths may be reduced by two feet should confines of the site dictate or in an effort
to achieve another public purpose. The Planning Director may determine that another width is more
conducive to public safety.

Principle pedestrian routes within a parking lot shall be identified using pavement markings, signage, or
special pavers.

The turning radii on all landscape islands shall be at least 4.0 feet, and the turing radii of all internal
drives shall be no less than 10 feet. Parking islands may be delineated with landscape timbers without
consideration for the required radius in Impact Fee Area 1 (Rural).

Stop signs, painted pavement messages, directional arrows and/or other pavement markings shall be used
to control circulation and the direction of travel within a parking lot.

HCD - Highway Commercial Development District

Minimum Required Setbacks:

3.

Side Setback: Except as provided in Section 2.10.04, there shall be a five (5) foot side building
setback for Commercial Uses (excluding multiple family dwellings, hotels, motels, guest houses,
and other transient quarters) except in the following situations:

a) On any side of a lot or project parcel which abuts any residential use or zone, a side building setback
of thirty (30) feet shall be provided.



7.01.05 Landscape Buffers:
F. Table of Landscaped Buffer Requirements
Abutting or Adjacent Use
Medium Residential Residential
Proposed Use | High Impact Impact Low Impact Class | Class Il
High Impact None None B DorE DorE
Medium None None None CorE CorE
Impact
Low Impact B None None CorE BorE
Residential DorE CorE CorE None AorE
Class |
Residential DorE CorE BorE AorE None
Class Il

7.01.06 Tree Protection: No protected tree shall be removed without first obtaining a tree removal
permit, except as provided below.
D. Protected Tree Mitigation - As noted in Section 7.01.05.B.2, when a protected tree is removed,

indigenous canopy trees shall replace it. The total diameter of such replacement trees shall be
determined based on the following Mitigation and Credit Schedules:

Tree Mitigation Schedule

Diameter of removed tree
at 4 ¥ feet above grade

Mitigation Requirements
measured at 4%’ above grade

47 -12” 3" caliper
12,17 -18” 4” caliper
18.17 - 24" 5” caliper
24.1” - 30” 6” caliper
30.1” - 36” 77 caliper

One additional inch of mitigation will be required for each additional 6” of diameter beyond 36 .

All healthy trees which are preserved shall receive credit for the tree planting requirements
according to the following schedule:



Tree Credit Schedule

Diameter of preserved tree

at 4 % feet above grade Credit
47 —-12” 2” caliper
12,17 -18” 3” caliper
18.1” - 24~ 4” caliper
24.1” - 30” 5” caliper
30.1” - 36” 6” caliper

One additional credit can be obtained for each additional 6" of diameter beyond 36". Credits for
the protection and preservation of native shrubs, hedges and ground cover can be established by
the Planning Department.

To determine the total amount of tree caliper to be planted for mitigation of protected tree
removal, first determine the required mitigation caliper using the Tree Mitigation Schedule.
Next, determine the number of caliper credits using the Tree Credit Schedule. Subtract the
caliper credits from the required mitigation caliper to determine the total caliper of trees to be
planted.

Mitigation can be achieved by planting multiple trees of varying diameter until the mitigation
requirements are met. Mitigation trees must meet the minimum size requirements found in
Section 7.01.02.D.



Part I11. Variance Criteria

2.04.00 SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS, VARIANCES AND CONDITIONAL USES: The ZB shall have the
following duties and powers:

B. No variances shall be authorized under this provision unless the Board finds that all of the following
conditions exist:

1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar to such
property and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity.

Is this criterion met? Yes

Staff Analysis: Staff has determined that there is a special circumstance regarding the land or building
in question.

The applicant is seeking to save an existing 65 inch Live Oak tree on the site. The applicant is seeking
to: 1.) eliminate the landscape buffer “C” along the south and west property line, 2) reduce the south
side setback from 30 feet to 5 feet, 3) eliminate the tree mitigation requirement, and 4) reduce the drive
aisle width requirement from 24 feet to 20 feet.

2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to
serve as a convenience to the applicant.

Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis: This Variance request is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a
substantial property right and is merely a convenience to the property owner. The site is constrained,
but a smaller structure would not need as many variances. Within the Land Development Code there
are provisions for a developer to pay a fee in lieu of tree mitigation.

3. The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public safety,
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area or in any other
respect impair the health, safety, comfort, morals or general welfare of the inhabitants of Santa Rosa County.
Is this criterion met? Unknown
Staff Analysis: It is not anticipated that the authorization of this Variance will impair an adequate
supply of light and air to adjacent property, increase congestion to public streets, or impair the public
safety.

It is unknown that authorization of this Variance will unreasonably diminish or impair established
property values within the surrounding area.

4. The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district map.
Is this criterion met? Yes

Staff Analysis: If authorized, a Variance without special circumstances would not impair the intent of
the zoning ordinance.



5. To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the character or use of a building is
such as to render unnecessary the full provision of parking or loading facilities as specified herein or
whenever the strict enforcement of such provision would impose an unreasonable hardship as contrasted with

merely granting an advantage or convenience.

Additionally, variances from access management connection standards may be granted where the effect of the
variance would be to enhance the safety or operation of the roadway.

Is this criterion met? No

Staff Analysis: The proposed request does not apply to the reduction of parking or loading
requirements. It does not apply to the access management standards which would affect the safety

or operation of the roadway.

If the Variance is approved, are there any potential building code issues?

It is not anticipated that there will be any potential building code issues.



2016-V-043

Location
a . ROLLING ACRES RD [ ]
= < TUNNENR B
HANIE D GARDENVIEW RD
'-(E % i % & RO
w| = H, L\ ]
L M N x
Zl wl &z 3 ORE ), geRR =
ol 2| z|3 Z = 5
43 NS0 TAMAR, o 5 %)
= ACK D 2] W
m b4 R ORY D v s Q
S = | VICT o)
GREYSTONE DR ONE p N1 z(x| 2| o
I
o \2 =| _LANE DR
2\3 @) \
< QQ- N
Z |n K v«g
2 lo &
o & Q
&
N VINEWOOD || NCE
@ | chags LL W,
l r’REE BUD LN|
RANCH R
—
2016-V-043 FTTED
ROWE
R ADAMS RD
PELDING CT
.~ = ~ (vg
" e m
5 8 YAl Ne
O ; § ;;g
< ABEL AV & z
3
E
< FESTIVAL DR
a N
TBiLee pr  LMOUS! ORRIS RD
0 2,050 4,100 8,200 12,300 16,400
S - ct
Legend

Disclaimer:
The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be

dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of

this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



2016-V-043
Zoning

0 305 610 1,220 1,830 2,440
I et

Legend
@Pending JulZB Zoning HR2 [ ne RIM
DISTRICT M1 NC-APZ or CZ [___| RIM-APZ or CZ
B AcRR [ mi-Apzorcz [ rim+on
¥/ 4 AG-RR-APZL; AG-RR-APZ2; AG-RR-CZ [___| M1-HON R2
B Ac1 B 2 ] Pa-HoN [ Jrearzorcz
I Ac2 M2-APZ or CZ P2 [ ]re-Hon
AG2-APZ or CZ [ vio [1p2-APzorcz R2M
I cv MIL [ P2-HoN [ Jrem-APzorcz
cam B neC PBD R3
oy NB-CON/REC PID XA raIL
V72 Her NB-HD I ruo RR1
I +co NB-MD R1 [1rr1-apzorcz
HCD-APZ or CZ nemHD [ | Rri-apzorcz [ sTaTE
HCD-HON NB-PMUD R1-HON STATE-APZ or CZ
HNB NB-SF R1A [ Tci-HoN
HR1 I e R1A-HON WATER
Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



2016-V-043
Aerial

%t

l

CHAVIS LN g¢
|
j

SN[ n| /]

1,220 1,830 2,440

I, et

Legend

@ Pending Jul ZB

Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the

County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.




2016-V-043
Close Up Aerial

WOODBINE RD

CHAVIS LN

0 100 200 400 600 800
I, e et

Legend

@ Pending Jul ZB

Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



2016-V-043
Existing Land Use

C

CHAVIS LN _

|
i

L))

0 305 610 1,220 1,830 2,440

Legend
a Pending Jul ZB EXxisting Land Use Institutional (INST) Recreation/Open Space (REC/OS)
Category Multi-Family Residential (MFR <5) - Right of Way (ROW)
- Agriculture (AG) Multi-Family Residential (MFR >5) Single Family Residential (SFR)
- Agriculture, Homestead (AH) Military (MIL) Silviculture (SILVICUL)
Condo's/Townhomes (C/T) Mixed Residential/Commercial (MRC) Uncategorized (UNCAT)
City B office Il viities
- Commercial (COMM) - Public Owned Property (POP) Vacant
- Industrial (INDUS) @ Rail Water
- Recreation/Commercial (REC/COMM)
Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.



2016-V-043
Previous Zoning Board Decisions in the Area

C

RD

|

sl

VWOODTY

2002-R-009
No Conditions
2003-SP-084

2006-SP-077

| —— I

2003-R-027
No Conditions

CHAVIS LN
I N e B N B W W)

2004-R-024 §
No Conditions N
- . C

-SP-012

2

No Conditions

1992-R-021

.. 2006-SP-0¢

200248-032

2007-Y-0

/g [ R [

0 305 610 1,220 1,830 2,440
Feet

Legend

@Pending Jul zB

Disclaimer:

The GIS maps and data distributed by the Santa Rosa County BOCC departments are derived from a variety of public and private sector sources considered to be
dependable, but the accuracy, completeness, and currency thereof are not guaranteed. The Santa Rosa County Commission makes no warranties, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy, completeness, currency, reliability, or suitability for any particular purpose of information or data contained in or generated from the
County Geographic Database. Additionally, the Santa Rosa Commission or any agent, servant, or employee thereof assume no liability associated with the use of
this data, and assume no responsibility to maintain it in any matter or form.









VARIANCE REQUEST CONCEPTUAL SITEPLAN

Censtruction Plans for:
Badcock’s Furniture Store
Milton, Florida 32570
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Gary & Jaimie Hudson
5331 Woodbine Rd
Pace, Florida 32571-8716

May 13,2016

Santa Rosa County Development Services
Atn: Planning & Zoning Department
6051 Old Bagdad Hwy, Room 202
Milton, Florida 32583

Re:  Variance Request for Parcel [D #06-1N-29-0000-00500-0000
5367 Woodbine Road, Pace, Florida
John Wood & Teresa Wood (applicant)

To Whom It May Concern:

This fetter is to inform you that we support the side setback variance requested by Mr. &
Mrs. Wood for their future project located on the above stated parcel.

Please et me know if you have any questions.
Thank ypu.
Gary Hudson .

Ce: John Wood
Cc: Stephen Burklow
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CITIZEN

COMMENTS

2016-V-043



	2016V043 staff analysis
	2. Parking areas and driveways shall be clearly identified and separated from principal pedestrian routes by            curbs, pavement markings, planting areas, fences or similar features designed to promote pedestrian safety.
	Parking lot aisle widths shall be a minimum of 16 feet for a one-way aisle and a minimum of 24 feet for a two-way aisle. These widths may be reduced by two feet should confines of the site dictate or in an effort to achieve another public purpose.  Th...
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	The turning radii on all landscape islands shall be at least 4.0 feet, and the turing radii of all internal drives shall be no less than 10 feet. Parking islands may be delineated with landscape timbers without consideration for the required radius in...
	Stop signs, painted pavement messages, directional arrows and/or other pavement markings shall be used to control circulation and the direction of travel within a parking lot.
	a) On any side of a lot or project parcel which abuts any residential use or zone, a side building  setback of thirty (30) feet shall be provided.
	1. The special circumstances or conditions applying to the building or land in question are peculiar to such property and do not apply generally to other land or buildings in the vicinity.
	Is this criterion met? Yes
	Staff Analysis:  Staff has determined that there is a special circumstance regarding the land or building in question.
	The applicant is seeking to save an existing 65 inch Live Oak tree on the site. The applicant is seeking to: 1.) eliminate the landscape buffer “C” along the south and west property line, 2) reduce the south side setback from 30 feet to 5 feet, 3)  el...
	2. The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the applicant.
	Is this criterion met? No
	Staff Analysis:  This Variance request is not necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right and is merely a convenience to the property owner. The site is constrained, but a smaller structure would not need as many varia...
	3. The authorization of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair est...
	Is this criterion met? Unknown
	Staff Analysis:  It is not anticipated that the authorization of this Variance will impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, increase congestion to public streets, or impair the public safety.
	It is unknown that authorization of this Variance will unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area.
	4. The variance will not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance or zoning district map.
	Is this criterion met? Yes
	Staff Analysis:  If authorized, a Variance without special circumstances would not impair the intent of the zoning ordinance.
	5.  To permit the reduction of parking or loading requirements whenever the character or use of a building is such as to render unnecessary the full provision of parking or loading facilities as specified herein or whenever the strict enforcement of s...
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